EAST GREENVILLE BOROUGH

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST GREENVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE PARKING REGULATIONS OF CHAPTER 91 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC BY PROHIBITING PARKING AT ALL TIMES IN A CERTAIN AREA OF THE BOROUGH PURSUANT TO SECTION 91-19 PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES; REPEALING ALL PRIOR INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. § 101, *et seq.* including section 1202 *Specific powers*, authorizes the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville to make regulations as may be necessary for the health, safety, morals, general welfare, cleanliness, beauty, convenience, comfort and safety of the Borough and its residents, including specifically regulations for parking;

WHEREAS, the Borough of East Greenville's general regulations for vehicles and traffic are located at Chapter 91 *Vehicles and Traffic* of the East Greenville Borough Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Article III *Parking Regulations*, section 91-19 *Parking prohibited at all times* establishes certain no parking areas within the Borough;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville has identified an additional area where the prohibition of parking at all times is in the best interest of the Borough, for the protection of the health, safety, and welfare of Borough residents; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville adopts this ordinance to amend section 91-19 *Parking prohibited at all times* to add the additional area identified below.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it **ORDAINED** and **ENACTED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of East Greenville as follows:

SECTION 1.

Chapter 91 Vehicles and Traffic, Article III Parking Regulations, Section 91-19 Parking prohibited at all times is hereby amended by adding the following additional provision:

(49)On the west side of Railroad Street beginning at a point 156 feet from the intersection thereof with the northern curbline of West 4th Street and ending at a point 176 feet from the intersection of Railroad Street with the northern curbline of West 4th Street.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.

The terms, conditions and provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and, should any portion, part or provision of this Ordinance be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, non-enforceable or unconstitutional, the Council hereby declares its intent that the Ordinance shall have been enacted without regard to the invalid, non-enforceable, or unconstitutional portion, part or provision of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. REPEALER

Any and all other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in violation or in conflict with the terms, conditions and provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such irreconcilable conflict.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date permissible under Pennsylvania law.

ORDAINED and **ENACTED** an ordinance of the Borough of East Greenville this day of ______, 2024.

BOROUGH OF EAST GREENVILLE:

DOUGLAS CRIDDLE, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

SHARON KACHMAR. BOROUGH SECRETARY

Approved this <u>4</u>th day of <u>March</u>, 2024

STEPHEN WESCOTT, MAYOR